London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

hsf\/

hammersmith & fulham

Audit Committee

Agenda
Monday 25 October 2021 at 6.30 pm
Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA

You can watch the meeting live on YouTube: youtu.be/i0S31ZSB6qgq

MEMBERSHIP

Administration Opposition

Councillor lain Cassidy (Chair) Councillor Alex Karmel
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy Councillor Matt Thorley

Councillor Rowan Ree
Councillor Alexandra Sanderson

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be held in person and is open to the public and press,
but spaces are limited due to social distancing requirements.

If you would like to attend in person, please contact David.Abbott@Ibhf.gov.uk

For further information please read the public attendance notice on the following page

CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott
Head of Governance
@: 07776672877
E-mail: david.abbott@Ibhf.gov.uk

Agendas are available on the Council’s website: www.Ibhf.gov.uk/committees

Date Issued: 15 October 2021



https://youtu.be/i0S3lZSB6gg
mailto:David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees

Covid Guidance for Attendees

Members of the public and press are welcome to attend the meeting but unless you have to
attend, we recommend watching on YouTube: youtu.be/i0S3I1ZSB6gqg

If you need to attend in person, you can do so but spaces are limited due to social
distancing measures. Please contact david.abbott@Ibhf.gov.uk and say which item you
would like to attend for. Priority will be given to those who are participating in the meeting.
Observers will be allocated seats on a first come first serve basis.

Before attending the meeting
Do not attend a meeting if you are experiencing Coronavirus symptoms.

Anyone experiencing symptoms of Coronavirus is eligible to book a swab test to find out
if they have the virus. You can register for a test after checking your symptoms through
the NHS website: https://www.gov.uk/get-coronavirus-test or by calling 119

Even if you are not experiencing Coronavirus symptoms, you should take a lateral flow test
in the 24 hours before attending the meeting.

You can order lateral flow tests online or visit one of our testing centres:
https://www.Ibhf.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/health-and-wellbeing-advice/covid-19-testing

Lateral flow tests will also be available at the meeting venue but if you intend to take a test
at the venue, please arrive 40 minutes early.

If your lateral flow test returns a positive result, you should follow Government guidance
to self-isolate and make arrangements for a PCR test.

Attending the meeting

To make our buildings Covid-safe, it is important that you observe the rules and guidance
on social distancing and hand washing. Face coverings must be worn when entering the
building and in communal areas but can be removed when seated.

You must follow all the signage and measures that have been put in place. They are there
to keep you and others safe.


https://youtu.be/i0S3lZSB6gg
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/get-coronavirus-test
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/health-and-wellbeing-advice/covid-19-testing

N - =
N k
3

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Audit Committee
Agenda

Pages
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item,
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless itis a
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or
as soon as it becomes apparent.

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is
discussed and any vote taken.

Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration.
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.

Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards
Committee.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR YEAR ENDING MARCH 2021 5-60
The following are presented by the external auditor for discussion and
noting:

e External Audit Plan for the year-ending March 2021 (including
Pension Fund)

¢ Informing the audit risk assessment — Enquiries of Management

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting is scheduled for the 14™ of December 2021.






G abed

This version of the report is a draft. Its contents and
subject matter remain under review and its contents may
change and be expanded as part of the finalisation of

the report.
° Gra ntThornton This draft has been created from the template dated

DD MMM YYYY

Audit plan for London Borough of
Hammersmith and Fulham and Haommersmith
and Fulham Pension Fund

Year ending 31 March 2021
October 2021

¢ wa)| epuaby



g abed

Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Paul Dossett

Key Audit Partner

T 020 7728 3180

E paul.dossett@uk.gt.com

Ellen Millington
Senior Manager
T 020 7728 3379
E ellen.millington@uk.gt.com

Tanyaradzwa Chikari

Assistant Manager - Council

T 020 7728 2853

E tanyaradzwa.g.chikari@uk.gt.com

Ciara Donnelly

Assistant Manager - Pension Fund

T 020 7728 2889

E ciara.eg.donnelly@uk.gt.com

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Key matters

Introduction and headlines

Significant ris
[...]
consider the Council’s
arrangements for setting its Medium
Term Financial Strategy, including
identifying sustainable plans to
bridge underlying budget gaps, as
part of our Value for Money work.



g abed

Key matters (Continued)
- Ees

Pension Fund developments

The Council decided in February 2021 to terminate the contract for pensions administration held with Surrey County Council from
January 2022, further to an independent report which concluded that it was not in the Council’s, or the LBHF members’ interests to
continue with the arrangement with SCC [beyond the required notice period]. The report further noted that the Council’s objectives
and requirements would be best met by reviewing the market to seek a credible alternative third party to provide the future service.
As part of the transition process, the previous retained pensions shared service with the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
was also brought in-house, with Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA] hosted by Lancashire County Council being
appointed to take over the administration service. The project planning for the transition is well underway with updates being
reported to the Pension Fund Committee.

The Pension Fund investments continue to recover from the pandemic shock. In the last quarter, the Fund value increased in value by
2.9% to £1,213 million as at 31 March 2021.

Accounting and auditing developments

On 1 April 2020, the National Audit Office introduced a new Code of Audit Practice which comes into effect from audit year 2020/21.

The Code introduced a revised approach to the audit of Value for Money. (VFM) There are three main changes arising from the NAO’s

new approach:

* A new set of key criteria, covering financial sustainability, governance and improvements in economy, efficiency and effectiveness

* More extensive reporting, with a requirement on the auditor to produce a commentary on arrangements across all of the key
criteria, rather than the current ‘repor
[...]
re clearly inconsequential, whether taken individually or in aggregate and whether judged by
any quantitative or qualitative criteria. In the context of the Council, we propose that an individual difference
could normally be considered to be clearly trivial if it is less than £0.465m (PY £0.5m). In the context of the
Pension Fund, we propose that an individual difference could normally be considered to be clearly trivial if it is
less than £0.5675m (PY £0.5m).

If management have corrected material misstatements identified during the course of the audit, we will
consider whether those corrections should be communicated to the Audit Committee to assist it in fulfilling its
governance responsibilities.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Council gross expenditure

£621m

\ B

m Prior year gross expenditure

m Materiality

Pension Fund net assets

£1,219m

m Prior year gross...

m Materiality

Y

Commercial in confidence

Materiality

£9.3m

Council financial
statements materiality

(PY: £10m)

£0.465m

Council misstatements
reported to the Audit
Committee

(PY: £0.5m)

Materiality

£11.5m

Pension Fund
financial statements
materiality

(PY: £10m)

£0.575m

Pension Fund
misstatements
reported to the Audit
and Pensions
Committee

(PY: £0.5m)



0z abed

Revised approach to Value for Money
work for 2020/21

On 1 April 2020, the National Audit Office introduced a
new Code of Audit Practice which comes into effect from
audit year 2020/21. The Code introduced a revised
approach to the audit of Value for Money. (VFM)

There are three main changes arising from the NAO’s
new approach:

* Anew set of key criteria, covering financial
sustainability, governance and improvements in
economy, efficiency and effectiveness

* More extensive reporting, with a requirement on the
auditor to produce a commentary on arrangements
across all of the key criteria, rather than the current
‘reporting by exception’ approach

+ The replacement of the binary (qualified /
unqualified] approach to VFM co
[...]
it Plan for Year Ending March 2021
	The Audit risk assessment 2020-21
	Informing the audit risk assessment for the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham Council and Pension Fund 2020/21
	Slide Number 2
	Table of Contents
	Purpose
	Purpose
	General Enquiries of Management
	General Enquiries of Management
	General Enquiries of Management
	Fraud
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Law and regulations
	Impact of laws and regulations
	Impact of laws and regulations
	Related Parties
	Related Parties
	Accounting estimates
	Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Slide Number 31





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Monday 25 October 2021 
 

 

Note: This meeting was held as an informal, hybrid meeting. You can watch a 
recording of the meeting at: https://youtu.be/i0S3lZSB6gg  
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members (attended in person) 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Rowan Ree 
Councillor Matt Thorley 
 
Committee members (attended remotely) 
Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 
Councillor Alex Karmel 
 
Officers 
Kim Smith, Chief Executive 
Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 
Guests 
Paul Dossett and Ellen Millington, Grant Thornton 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jonathan Caleb Landy. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR YEAR ENDING MARCH 2021  
 
Emily Hill (Director of Finance) gave a short introduction to the item, then Paul 
Dossett and Ellen Millington (Grant Thornton) presented the external audit plan. 
Ellen Millington highlighted key areas of the plan, including the new Code of Audit 
Practice which would come into effect from audit year 2020/21. The code introduced 
a revised approach to Value for Money (VfM) involving more extensive reporting and 
commentary. 
 

https://youtu.be/i0S3lZSB6gg


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Rowan Ree asked for more detail on the VfM methodology. Paul Dossett 
said the new code was required auditors to produce commentary on financial 
sustainability, governance, and economy, efficiency and effectiveness. Auditors were 
required to assess the Council’s processes and arrangements that were in place to 
maximise value. It would be a separate report that would ultimately go to Full 
Council. 
 
Councillor Ree asked the auditors if they were confident they had the resources to 
complete the audit with the current level of fees. Paul Dossett said they were. 
 
Councillor Ree asked for reassurances that the auditors would meet the proposed 
timetable. Paul Dossett said the audit should be complete by the end of February. 
 
Councillor Karmel asked for reassurances around the rigour of the audit processes 
given the majority of staff were working from home due to the pandemic. He also 
asked if property valuations would be distorted by the recent stamp duty holiday. 
Paul Dossett said remote working had been a real challenge for the audit profession 
and had slowed the process due to the complexities of remote working. But the 
relationship with officers had been very positive, and the audit was no less thorough 
for being remote. In the future he expected audit work to be done partly remotely and 
partly in person. He added that the Council’s officers had been very helpful and had 
facilitated face-to-face sessions where needed and within the relevant Covid-19 
guidelines. Regarding asset valuations, Paul Dossett explained that was a specialist 
area and the Council had valuers who would take the impact of the stamp duty 
holiday into account. Grant Thornton also had their own valuer who would assess 
those assessments and would challenge the judgements made by the Council in that 
area. 
 
Kim Smith (Chief Executive) addressed the committee and said officers had done a 
remarkable job working from home and audit work was being completed to the same 
standards and with the same level of probity. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and Paul Dossett and Ellen Millington from Grant 
Thornton for their time. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2021. 
 

4. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting: 14 December 2021 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.58 pm 

 
 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Head of Governance 
 : 07776 672877 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


